
No. Number 
ofICH 
element 

1 01.01 
2 01.02 
3 01.03 
4 01.04 
5 01.05 
6 01.06 
7 01.07 
8 01.08 
9 01.09 

10 02.01 
11 02.01.01 
12 02.02 
13 02.02.01. 
14 02.03 
15 02.03.01. 
16 02.04 
17 02.04.01 
18 02.04.02 
19 02.04.03 
20 02.04.04 
21 02.05 
22 02.06 
23 02.06.01 
24 02.07 
25 02.07.01 
26 02.08 
27 02.09 
28 02.10 
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Name of ICH element 

Oral traditions and expressions 
Dostons 

Tales, Myths and Legends 
Proverbs and Parables 

Tongue-twisters 
Riddles 

The Telling Tradition ofHoja Nasreddin Anecdotes 
Anecdotes 
Tall tales 
Sayings 

Performing arts 
Maqom art 

Shashmaqom 
Instrumental performance 

Traditions of making and playing rubab 
Uzbek classical music style 

Katta ashula 
Singing art 

Alla (Lullaby) 
O'lan (Wedding song) 

Lapar 
Kha/fa art 

Bakhshi art (Story-telling art of Bakhshi) 
Dancing art 

Khorazm dance-Lazgi 
Performance art / 

Rope-walking art and rope performances 
Askiya 

Qoghirchoqbozlik (Puppetry) 
Folk games 
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29 02.11 Uzbek martial art 
30 02.12 Kurash (wrestling) 
31 02.13 Ko 'pkari 
32 02.14 Children's folklore 
33 02.15 Ethno sport (national games) 

Social practices, rituals and festive events 
34 03 .01 Family rituals 
35 03.02 Palov culture and traditions 
36 03.03 Seasonal rites 
37 03.04 Navruz 
38 03.05 Religious ceremonies 
39 03.06 Traditions associated with bread 

Knowledge and practices concerning nature and the universe 
40 04.01 Knowledge and practices concerning seasons of the year 
41 04.02 Cultural spaces (reserves) 
42 04.02.01 Boysun 
43 04.03 Traditional medicine 
44 04.04 Cattle breeding 
45 04.05 Agriculture 
46 04.06 Gardening 
47 04.07 Traditional calendar 
48 04.08 Culinary art 
49 04.08.01 Preparing of sweets 
50 04.09 Preparing of dried food 

Traditional craftsmanship 
51 05.01 Gold embroidery 
52 05.02 Patchwork 
53 05.03 Carpet-weaving 
54 05.04 Skullcap embroidery 
55 05.05 Puppet-making 
56 05.06 Pottery 
57 05.07 Gypsum carving 
58 05.08 Wood carving 
59 05.09 Embroidery 
60 05.10 Miniature art 
61 05 .11 The Margilan Crafts Development Centre: Safeguarding of the 

Atlas and 
Adras Making Traditional Technologies 

62 05.12 Goldsmithery 
63 05.13 Blacksmithing 
64 05.14 Stone carving 
65 05.15 Painting art 
66 05.16 Calligraphy art 
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List ofICH 
in need of urgent safeguarding 

1. Qobiz performance 

ICH elements recommended for inclusion into the UNESCO's Representative 
List of Intangible Cultural Heritage of Humanity 

1. Bakhshi art 
2. Ethno sport (national games) 
3. Wood carving art 
4. Khalfachilik 
5. Uzbek Martial arts 

List of documents recommended for inclusion into the UNESCO registry of 
the best experiences in Intangible Cultural Heritage safeguarding 

l. Rishton school of pottery 
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T.p. HMM o6'beKTu pa~aMH HMM o6'beKTH noMn 

Y3JIHKHH HaMoeu 3Tumuuur oF3aKH maKJI sa aH'haeaJiapn 

1. 01.01 ,D.ocTOH 

2. 01.02 3pTaKJiap, aq>coaa Ba pIIBOHTrrap 

3. 01.03 Mal\OJI Ba MaTammp 

4. 01.04 Te3 aii:T.lilll 

5. 01.05 ToIIBIIIMOK, 

6. 01.06 
Xyx<a HacpHMJIB x;axrnmmapmnr aiinnn 

aH1>aHanapH 

7. 01.07 Jlamq>a 

8. 01.08 Jloqmap 

9. 01.09 AliTHMITap 

11:-'KpoquJiuKcaubam 

10. 02.01 Ma1<0M caHoaTH 

11. 02.01.01 IllamMOl\OM 

12. 02.02 llomy IDKpoqmrn:rH 

13. 02.02.01 Py6o6 xcam Ba 12DKpOqJffifil( aHoaHanapH 

14. 02.03 M yMT03 arnyna icynnapH 

15. 02.03 .01 Karraarnyna 

16. 02.04 K;yn.IHI(qHJIHK CaH'baTH 

17. 02.04.01 Arma 

18. 02.04.02 YnaH 

19. 02.04.03 Jlarrap 

20. 02.04.04 Xanq>alIHJIHK 

21. 02.05 EaXITIH caHoaTH 

22. 02.06 Pa1<;c caH1>aTH 

23. 02.06.01 Xopa3M pa1<;cH - Jla3r.0 

24. 02.07 ToMoma caHoaTH 

25. 02.07.01 ,D.op6o3JIH.K Ba ,n:op OCTH TOMomanapH 

26. 02.08 AcKHH 

27. 02.09 l\YFHP1lOK,603JIBK 

28. 02.10 XaJI.l\ yHHHJiapH 
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29. 02.11 Y 3fieK )Ka.BT Ca:H'haTH 

30. 02.12 Kypam 

31. 02.13 Kyrn<apH 

32. 02.14 Eorranap <J?on:r:,KJiopH 

33. 02.15 3THOCIIOpT 

)KaMHHTnnur yp<l>-o~aT MapocuM Ba 6aiipaMJiapu 

34. 03.01 0Hna.BHR MapocHMJiap 

35. 03.02 IIanoB Ma,n;aHIDITH Ba aH1>aHanapH 

36. 03.03 MaBC)'MHH MapocHMJiap 

37. 03.04 Ha.Bpy3 

38. 03.05 ,D;Hllllli MapocHMrrap 

39. 03.06 HoH 6HJiaH 60FJIHJ\ aHnaHanap 

Ta6uaT Ba KOHHOT 6uJiau 6oFJIHK. yp4>-o,[J,aT1rap 

40. 04.01 
11:MJI q_JacmrnpH 6HJiaH 60FJIHK, 6:IIJIHM Ba 

KYHHK.Manap 

41. 04.02 Ma,n;amrn M)'X;HT 

42. 04.02.01 EoiicYH T)'MaHHHHHr Ma~aHHM M)'X;HTH 

43. 04.03 AH':r:,aHaBHM Ta6o6aT 

44. 04.04 
qopBac.m:JIHK 6HJiaH 60F.ITHI\ 6HJIBM Ba 

Kymn<Manap 

45. 04.05 
)];eX.R;OH1IBJIHK 6HnaH 6oFJIHR; 6HJIHM Ba 

KYHHKManap 

46. 04.06 
EOF,n:op"tJHJJHK 6HJiaH 60F.Jllil\ 6HJJHM Ba 

KyHHKManap 

47. 04.07 
A.HoaHaBHM X aJII<; Tal\BHMH Ba BaI<;T X)IC06H 

aMannapH 

48. 04.08 Ila3aH~a1IHJIHK 

49. 04.08.01 IliHpHHJIHKJiapTaiiepnam 

50. 04.09 I(ypyI<; MeBa.rrapHH Ta.Hepnam 

Au'bauasuu ~uapMau.r.quJIHK 6uJian 6oFJIHK. OHJIHM Ba KyHHKMaJiap 

51. 05.01 3ap,n:o3JIBK 

52. 05.02 KaH,n:aKopJIHK 

53. 05.03 rHJiaM"l!HJIHK 

54. 05.04 ,lJ;yilllll,n:y3JIHK 
55. 05.05 l\YFHP1IOR;C03JIHK 

56. 05.06 K ynontIBJIHK caH1>aTH 

57. 05.07 I'aH1IKOpJIHK 

58. 05.08 Ero-q: yiiMaKopmn< caH'I:,aTH 

59. 05.09 KanITa"llHJIHK caH1>aTH 
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60. 

61. 

62. 
63. 
64. 
65. 
66. 

05.10 M1nrnaTIOpa Ca.H'I>am 

05.11 
MapFHJIOH x,yHapMaH,ll;1Il!JlliK MaKTa6:a: aTrrac Ba 

a~ac T,Yl\lilll TeXHarrorIDicH 

05.12 3aprap.JIHK 

05.13 TeMHP11Hfil1K 

05.14 CaHrrapollIJIHK 

05.15 Ha:K;l\OilIIDIK caH1>aTH 

05.16 J<;aTTOTJIHK caH1>aTH 

IOHECKOttnHr 3y,a:JIHK 6nJJaH My:x,oct,a3a ocTura 0JJHHHmH JJ03HM 6yJJrau 
HOMOMHH Ma,a:auuii Mepoc o6beKTJiapn pyii:xaTHra T3BCHH 3THJJHWH 

pe:iKaJiamTnpuJiaeTraH o6beKTJTap pyiixaTu 

1. l\y6:a3 :mKpo~rnrrHnr 

IOHECKOuHBr HecoHHHT HOMOMHH Ma,a:attnu Mepocn peope3euTaTHB 
pyiixaTura T3BCHH 3THJIHUIH pe:iKaJJaUITHpHJJaeTraH o6beKTJiap pyii:xaTH 

1. Eaxrrm: caH1>aTH 

2. 3THOCIIOPT 

3. Ero-q yi!Mar<0pmn< CaHoan1 

4. Xarr41at:UIJIHK 

5. y 36eK )K8HI' CaH'haTH 

IOHECKOuuur HoMo,a:,a:uu Ma,a:aHnii Mepoc My.x;oct,a3acHra on.a: 3Hr uxwu 
Tampn6aJJap peecTpnra TaBcH.B 3THJinmu pemanawTupuJiaeTrae HmJJap 

pyfixaTH 

1. PH:III.TOH Kyrrorr"CJHJIHK MaKTa611 
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Traditions of making and playing rubab 

The musical instrument rubab is widespread in the territory of Uzbekistan. 
Such types of rubab as Bukhara rubab (Afghan rubab) and Kashgar rubab are 
popular among ordinary people. 

Currently, about 35% of learners of children music and culture schools in our 
republic study in rube classes. Most of the hobby circles in secondary schools and 
other cultural-educational establishments conduct activities on teaching skills of 
playing the rubab and doira. The reason for the popularity of the Kashgar rubab is 
the convenient mastering of playing the instrument and its sonority. Most of 
children enter the music world by this instrument and then master the skills of 
playing the most complex instruments. 

The popular artist of Uzbekistan Muhammadjon Mirzaev, honored artists of 
Uzbekistan Shavkat Mirzaev, Tohir Razhabiy, master of making rubab Sulayman 
Takhalov, Ari Babakhanov, Kobiljon Usmanov, Ergash Shukrullaev and others 
made a great contribution for popularization of the Kashgar rubab. 

CuITently, the teaching of performance skills in Kashgar and Afghan rubabs 
is conducted in children's music and art schools, secondary special music 
educational establishments, State Conservatory of Uzbekistan, State Institute of Art 

and Culture of Uzbekistan and in the music departments of pedagogical 

universities and institutes. 
In Uzbekistan, all professional and amateur music groups use rubab. Playing 

skills in rubab are passed from teacher to student using modem and traditional 
teaching methods. Music groups use this instrument very effectively since the 
national peculiarity could be attached easily by this instrument. 

It is impossible to imagine a music group in Uzbekistan without rubab player. 
In the second half of the last century, the Kashgar and Afghan rubabs were 

improved. Because of it musicians leained freely to play modern multi-sound 
music and melodies of foreign countries. 

Kashgar and Afghan rubabs are made by local craftsmen of Uzbekistan. 

---.. --::: , 

':-,.. 

Director, Republican Scientifi~-
Methodological Centre for Organization ~ 
of Activities of Culture institutions ~ ~ a~at Khaydarov 
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Py6o6 ilcaw Ba H'.IKpoquJIHK aH'haeanape 

Y36eKliCTOH ~,n;y,IUI,n;a py6o6 -cromyc:a )Ky,n;a KeJIT TapI<;arrraH. Py6o6mnrr 

acpFOH py6o6:a (eKH Eyxopo py6o6:a) aa K,aIIII<;ap py6o6:a zypnapH aHH1il\Ca o.u.zurn 
xarrK, lfqli)];a )l{J',D;a oMMarramraH. 

J<;o3Hp,n;a Pecrry6mn<amnrr 6orrarrap M)'CHl\a Ba caH'baT MaKTa6napH;::(a 
TaxcHn onaeTraII 6onarrapHHIIT KaMH,n;a 3 5% py6o6 CHHCpH,n;a Yl\HH;::(H. 

Y M)'MTa1>JIBM MaKTa6napH Ba 6ollIK.a M~amrn: MaopHcpHH M)'accacarrap,n;anr 
ryrapaKnapHHHr )Ky,n;a KaTTa I<;HCMH py6o6 eKli ,n;o:apa --qonryc:a 6yirnqa cpaoJIIDIT 

oJIM6 6opa,n;H. K,aI1IK,ap py6o6HHHHr oMMarramyBHra acoc:ai,i ca6a6 yIDIHr ypraHHm 
ycrytt )Ky,n;a eynaHJTIITH Ba )KapaHr,n;opJIHrH,n;a. AKcapH.siT 6onarrap ,n;acTJia6 my 

1:JOJIF)',D;a M)'Cm<,ara KHpH6 KeJIH6, Ke:m,rnqarrHK IDiC6aTaH MYPaKKa6po1<; 

qorrryrrapHH y3namn1pa 6omnaH)J;HJiap. 
K,amK,ap py6o6HHHHr oMMMarramyBH.n;a Y36eKliCTOH XaITI\ apTHCTH 

Myx;aMMa;::()KOH MHp3aea, Y36eKHCTOH,ll,a XH3MaT KypcarraH apTHCTJiap lllaaKaT 
MHp3aeB, Toxnp P8)Ka6.lilli, ycro3 py6061IHnap CynaiiMOH TaxanoB, ApH 

Eo6oxoHOB, K,o6HIDKOH Y CMOHOB, 3pram lllyKpyJinaeB Ba 6omK,anapHHIIT 

Ta'hCHpH KY'CfJili 6ynraH. 
J<;o3Hp.n;a K,am1<,ap Ba acpFoH py6o6H 6orrarrap M)'CHl\a aa caH1>aT 

MaKra6nap:a,n;a, ypTa Maxcyc MYCH!\HH Ta1>JIHM MYaccacaJiapH,n;a, Y 36eKHCTOH 

,n;aarrar KOHcepBaropIDicH, Y36eKHCTOH ,n;aarraT catt1>ar Ba Ma,n;aHIDIT HHCTHTYTH, 

Ile,n;arorm<a YHHBecpCIJTeTJiapH Ba HHCTHtyTJiapHHHHr M)'Cm<;a 6yJIHMJiapH,n;a 

yI<;HTHrra,n:11:. 
y 36eKHCTOH;::(arH 6apqa npocpeCCHOHaJI Ba x,aBaCKOp M)'CHI<;Jilli )KaMoanap.n.a 

py6o6 HIIIJiaTHJiaJl.H. Py6o6.n.a H)KpoqarrHK Max,oparH ycT03Jiap.n.att mornp,n;napra 
x,aM 3aMoHaBni1, X,aM att'hattaaH.H ycyJI,n,a y3aTHJIH6 KeJIHHMOK.):(a. YH,n;a y36eK 

MHJIJIMH M)'CID<aCHra xoc 6yrrraH 6e3aK Ba K,O'lIJ1:PHMJiapHH nq>o.n.arram OCOH 
6ynraHJIIITli ca6a6 M)'CHI<;a )KaMoarrapH,l(a ytt,n;aH )K)'Jl.a caMapaim 

<poii.n;arramn:rra.n;:a. 
Y36emcTOHJ1.arH 6Hpopra MIDIJIHH M)'Cill\H.li )KaMoaHH py6o6 HmTHpOKHCH3 

racaBByp 3TH6 6yJIMaii.n;H. 
Y TraH acpHHHr HKKHI{qli HpMH,n;a l(amK,ap Ba aq>FOH py6o6napH 

TaKOMHJIJiaIDTHpHJIH6, 3aMOHaBHii Kyrr OB03JIH MYCID<a, myHHHr,n;eK )Kax,OH 

XaJIK,JiapH MYCm<arrapHHH x,aM 6eMaJIOJI H)KpO 3THIII HMKOHIDITJiapH HpaTHJITaH. 
K,am}\ap Ba aq>FOH py6o6JiapH Max,arrJIHii C03 HCOB"CJ:H ycranap TOMOHli;::(aH 

TaiiepJiaHa.n;H. 
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Pecny6nu«:a Ma)J,aenilT Myaccacanapu 
(j>aOJJIDITHHU TaWKHJJ 3THWIHJJMHH

MCTO;::(UK MapKa3D )J,DpeKTOPIJ-, 
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